

CNR No: WBSP01-003550-2024
Present: Sarajit Mazumdar [J.O Code: WB00646]
MAC Case No: 441of 2024
R-441 of 2024

Order No.05 dated: 07.01.2025

Today is fixed for filing W/S by O.P1 & ex parte hearing against O.P-2.
On behalf of the claimant lawyers' haziras is filed. On behalf of the O.P-2 Insurance Co. one vokalatanama is filed along with one petition u/s 169 (2) of the M.V Act. Separate petition is filed on behalf of the O.P-2 for time to file W/S.
Heard the learned advocate for the claimants.
Perused the case record. Considered.
Record reveals that the matter is proceeding ex parte against O.P-2. No steps has yet been taken by or on their behalf for permission to contest the case, on the contrary oe petition for adjournment is filed. As such I find no reason to pass any order in respect of petition u/s 169 (2) of M.V Act as well as petition for time to file W/S by O.P-2.
No steps is taken by or on behalf of the O.P-1.
It appears to me that O.P-1 is not interested to contest this case. Accordingly the matter be heard ex parte against O.P-1 also.
Fix 07-04-2025 for ex parte against both the O.Ps.

Typed to the dictation directly;
corrected on the system.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District and Sessions Judge
01st Court, Alipore,
South 24 parganas.

Sd/-Sarajit Mazumder
Additional District and Sessions Judge
01st Court, Alipore,
South 24 parganas.